
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 12 January 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, 
Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, Radley, Southern, 
Wheale and Worlock 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Head of Place, and to accept updates 

via the Addendum. 
 

6 21/02453/LBC - SOUTH WARNBOROUGH LODGE, LEES HILL, SOUTH 
WARNBOROUGH, HOOK RG29 1RQ  (Pages 11 - 21) 

 
7 21/01714/FUL - TRAVIS PERKINS, LONDON ROAD, HARTLEY WINTNEY, 

HOOK RG27 8RH  (Pages 22 - 59) 
 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 4 January 2022 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 38 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 8 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, Oliver (Chairman), Southern, 
Wheale and Worlock 
 
In attendance:  Quarterman 
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Steph Baker   Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Miguel Martinez  Principal Planning Officer 
Tola Otudeko Shared Legal Services 
Sabrina Cranny Committee Services Officer 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Radley. 
 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

62 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
1. Members should have received a review of the Environment Act and its 

implications for Planning. Please contact Steph Baker, Development 
Management & Building Control Manager for any questions. 

 
2. The Members Development Tour has moved to early spring due to rising 

Covid cases. Potential dates will be shared in the new year. 
 
3. There are many forthcoming major applications due in the next few months. 

Please refrain from visiting any sites without informing officers as it would be 
inappropriate to visit even in a private capacity. 

 
63 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  

 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered and the updates 
via the Addendum were accepted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 39 

 

 
64 21/01268/FUL - HOMECROFT FARM CHURCH LANE, EWSHOT, FARNHAM 

GU10 5BJ  
 
Construction of 6 dwellings with associated amenity space, access, parking, 
landscaping and associated works (following demolition of buildings). 
 
Members considered the following: 
 

 The previous applications 

 Low carbon energy provision types 

 The phasing out of gas boilers from 2025 

 The benefits of heat pumps 

 Energy efficiency measures via solar panels, rainwater harvesting, EV 
charging 

 Potential energy savings are unknown at this time 

 Difficult parking arrangements for neighbouring properties 

 That Highways have no objections 

 That the proposed houses may be too tall 

 Sunlight impact on cottage six 

 The need for efficient use of land 
 
Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 
DECISION – that the Head of Place be authorised delegated authority to 
GRANT permission subject to the completion of a Unilateral Legal Agreement, 
conditions and an additional informative on the use of alternative sources such 
as heat pumps. 
 
Notes: 
Site Visit – 7 December 2021 and attended by Councillors Ambler, Kennett, 
Southern.   
 
Ms Deirdre Rook spoke for Ewshot Parish Council against the application. 
Mr Carl Jackett spoke against the application. 
Mr James Cross spoke for the application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.02 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 1 

 

HEAD OF PLACE 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE OF 

2021-22 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
This agenda considers planning applications submitted to the Council, as the Local Planning 
Authority, for determination 

 
2. STATUS OF OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMMITTEE'S 

DECISIONS  
All information, advice, and recommendations contained in this agenda are understood to be 
correct at the time of preparation, which is approximately two weeks in advance of the 
Committee meeting. Because of the time constraints, some reports may have been prepared 
before the final date for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Where a recommendation 
is either altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 
meeting or where additional information has been received, a separate “Planning Addendum” 
paper will be circulated at the meeting to assist Councillors. This paper will be available to 
members of the public.  

 
3. THE DEBATE AT THE MEETING 
The Chairman of the Committee will introduce the item to be discussed. A Planning Off
[...]
ant. It is not possible to arrange to speak to the Committee at the Committee 
meeting itself. 
 
Speakers are limited to a total of three minutes each per item for the Parish Council, those 
speaking against the application and for the applicant/agent. Speakers are not permitted to ask 
questions of others or to join in the debate, although the Committee may ask questions of the 
speaker to clarify representations made or facts after they have spoken. For probity reasons 
associated with advance disclosure of information under the Access to Information Act, nobody 
will be allowed to circulate, show or display further material at, or just before, the Committee 
meeting.  
 

15. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
To make sure that all documentation is placed in the public domain and to ensure that the 
Planning Committee, applicants, objectors, and any other party has had a proper opportunity to 
consider further, or new representations no new additional information will be allowed to be 
submitted less than 48 hours before the Committee meeting, except where to correct an error of 
fact in the report. Copies of individual representations will not be circulated to Members. 

Page 9



 6 

 

16. INSPECTION OF DRAWINGS 
All drawings are available for inspection on the internet at www.hart.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:  

APPLICATION NO. 21/02453/LBC 

LOCATION South Warnborough Lodge  Lees Hill South 
Warnborough Hook RG29 1RQ  

PROPOSAL Replace two windows (windows 1 and 2) 

APPLICANT Cllr John Kennett 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 21 December 2021 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 15 November 2021 

WARD Odiham 

RECOMMENDATION Grant 

 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 

2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 

to scale 

  

P
[...]
ively and proactively on development proposals to deliver 

sustainable development in accordance with the NPPF. In this instance: The applicant was 
advised of the necessary information needed to process the application and once received, 
the application was acceptable and no further engagement with the applicant was required. 

 
 2 You may require Building Regulations Consent and we advise that you should contact 

Building Control on 01252 398715. 
 
 3 Hart District Council has declared a Climate Emergency. This recognises the need to 

take urgent action to reduce both the emissions of the Council's own activities as a 
service provider but also those of the wider district. The applicant is encouraged to 
explore all opportunities for implementing the development approved by this permission 
in a way that minimises impact on climate change. 

 
 4 The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans 

and documents: 
 

• Inspection report on windows at South Warnborough Lodge 
• Drawing of proposed replacement window 
• Drawing of proposed window sections 
• Design and Access Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



21/02453/LBC South Warnborough Lodge 

 

Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Block Plan 

 

 

 

  

Page 20



Annotated Elevation Plan 

Page 21



 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:  

APPLICATION NO. 21/01714/FUL 

LOCATION Travis Perkins London Road Hartley Wintney Hook RG27 
8RH  

PROPOSAL Construction of 9 dwellings with associated parking and 
landscaping (following demolition of the existing buildings). 

APPLICANT C/o Agent 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 3 January 2022 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 13 September 2021 

WARD Hartley Wintney 

RECOMMENDATION A. That the Head of Place be authorised delegated authority 
to GRANT permission subject to the completion of a 
Unilateral Legal Agreement, and imposition of conditions 
(listed below); 
 
Or if appropriate Special Protection Ar
[...]
ign and appearance of development to be informed 
by the Parish Design Guide. This states that proposals should be proportionate in terms of 
layout, and character, use external materials which complement the existing materials of the 
area. The design guide also advises that where possible and appropriate developments 
should use traditional or vernacular style buildings which follow local distinctiveness through 
their siting, local materials and styles.  

Page 30



 

 
The residential development subject to this application proposes a layout which makes 
efficient use of the land and allows a centralised access route which means vehicular 
movements are kept away from the neighbouring boundaries. The proposed dwellings would 
face inwards to the access road, with the exception of plot no. 1 where the primary elevation 
is oriented towards London Road itself.   
 
The proposal would result in the demolition of the five existing buildings which are currently 
sited along the perimeter of the site. Several of the proposed dwellings would be sited in 
similar locations to the footprints of buildings proposed for demolition, however the dwellings 
would be set in from the boundaries of the site meaning they would be further from 
neighbouring properties and gardens. 
 
The public representations received raise strong concerns about density of development 
proposed. It is noted that the Hartley Wintney Design Guidelines contain information about 
the densities of residential areas. The proposed housing density of the site as a whole would 
be 33 dwellings per hectare (ha), which is a density found within the Neighbourhood Areas 
contained in the HW Design Guide. A full urban design analysis of the layout of the 
development proposed and ancillary spaces required to accommodate it, the varying housing 
context (siting, form, type, scale of adjoining buildings) provides a more useful understanding 
of whether or not the development proposed is suitable in design terms
[...]
llings would be 
constructed with an enhanced insulation following a fabric first approach and the layout is 
deemed acceptable in sustainability terms.  
 
The SS confirms that each property would have air source heat pumps and wood-burning 

Page 41



 

stoves installed and also details carbon emission savings of 37.28% (9734 kg CO2 per 
year) compared with not exceeding building regulations or installing air source heat pumps. 
The proposal meets the requirements of Policy NBE9 of the HLP32 to contribute and 
address climate change.  
 
With regard to equality, the Council has a duty to promote equality of opportunity, eliminate 
unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 
characteristics and those who do not under the Equalities Act. The application raises no 
concerns about equality matters. 
 
11. OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
One letter of objection stated that the proposal would set a dangerous precedent for similar 
developments elsewhere. The Officer response is firstly that the site is suitable for re-
development given its location within a settlement boundary and given it is vacant brownfield 
land. Secondly, all planning applications are considered and determined on their own merits 
in light of the prevailing policies of the Development Plan in force and all other material 
planning considerations at that time. Should other proposals be submitted within the District 
for new residential developments on windfall sites, including previously developed land, then 
they would be duly assessed and considered on their own merits at that time. 
 
12. PLANNING BALANCE 
 
Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“TCPA 1990”) provides that the 
decision-maker shall have regard to the provisions of the development plan, so far as 
material to the application. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(as amended) requires that applications for planning permission must be determi
[...]
bsence of a satisfactory Unilateral Legal 
Agreement to bind the development to the allocation of a private Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG) and secure the Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring (SAMM) across the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, would be 
contrary to Policy NBE3 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites 2016-2032), Saved 
Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan 2009, The Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area Delivery Framework (2009) and the aims of the NPPF 2021. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 49



 
 

 
PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN

Page 50



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOT 1 

 

P
age 51



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOT 2  

P
age 52



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOT 3 

P
age 53



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOT 4  

P
age 54



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOT 5 

P
age 55



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOTS 6 & 7 

P
age 56



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOTS 8 & 9 

 

P
age 57



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOTS 8 & 9 – Outline of existing buildings to be removed. 

P
age 58



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITE SECTIONS  - Section BB along Church Lane (Greentees, Cottage  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLOTS 8 & 9 – Relationship with 7 Oakwood Court 

 

P
age 59


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	6 21/02453/LBC - SOUTH WARNBOROUGH LODGE, LEES HILL, SOUTH WARNBOROUGH, HOOK RG29 1RQ
	Plans - South Warnborough Lodge

	7 21/01714/FUL - TRAVIS PERKINS, LONDON ROAD, HARTLEY WINTNEY, HOOK RG27 8RH
	Plans - Travis Perkins




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 40 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 12 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Coburn (substitute), Cockarill, Delaney, Dorn (substitute), Oliver 
(Chairman), Quarterman and Southern 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Steph Baker   Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Tola Otudeko  Shared Legal Services 
Sabrina Cranny Committee Services Officer 
 

65 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Blewett, Kennett (Dorn), Radley 
and Worlock (Coburn). 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

68 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Members should have received potential dates from Rachel Poulter for the 
planning visit to view completed developments. Please respond to Rachel 
Poulter. 
 

69 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 

70 21/02453/LBC - SOUTH WARNBOROUGH LODGE, LEES HILL, SOUTH 
WARNBOROUGH, HOOK RG29 1RQ  
 
Replace and repair windows (windows 1 and 2). 
 
Members considered the application. 

 
Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 



 
PL 41 

 

DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 

71 21/01714/FUL - TRAVIS PERKINS, LONDON ROAD, HARTLEY WINTNEY, 
HOOK RG27 8RH  
 
Construction of 9 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping (following 
demolition of the existing buildings). 
 
Members considered: 
 

 The lack of a specific location for refuse storage and collection points 

 Condition 10 includes site details for bin storage and collection 

 Access for refuse vehicles  

 Private SANG access  

 Whether the heating options specified are the best options (air source heat 
pumps and log burning stoves) 

 Whether 9 dwellings is too many considering layout 

 Whether the layout works considering density 

 That these dwellings are 33 units per hectare but still within acceptable range 
of 7 to 44 units per hectare from the Hartley Wintney Design Guidelines 

 The garden sizes of proposed units 

 That securing a bat license be included as an informative 

 That local members be involved in agreeing details of soft landscaping 
condition 
 

Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation with consultation with the 
ward councillor on soft landscaping, amendment to condition 10 to include 
covered refuse storage and collection points, and management of the refuse and 
an additional informative on biodiversity. 
 
Notes: 
No site visit took place. 
 
Mrs Jo Overton spoke against the application. 
Mr James Lacey spoke for the application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.52 pm 
 


